SUPREME COURT O F INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).1152/2014

(From the judgement and order dated 26/12/2013 in CWP No.4665/2013 of The HIGH COURT OF H.P AT SHIMLA)

HAROLI BLOCK INDUSTRIAL ASSOCIATION

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

STATE OF H.P & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report )

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 2142-2144 of 2014

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 2146 of 2014

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C)No. 1369 OF 2014

(With appln(s) for permission to file synopsis and list of dates and prayer for interim relief and office report ))

SLP(C)..../2014 [CC 1647/2014]

(permission to file SLP and prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C)..../2014 [CC 2686-2688/2014]

(with appln.(s) for permission to file SLP and with prayer for interim relief and office report]

Date: 31/03/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

SLP 1152/2014 Mr. Dheeraj Nair, Adv.

> Mr. Sidharth Sethi, Adv. Ms. Shehnaz Ahmed, Adv.

SLP 2142-2144/2014 Mr. Siddharth Singla, Adv.
Ms. Swikriti Singhania,
Mr. Santosh Krishnan, Ad

Mr. Maninder Singh, Sr. Add
Ms. Kanika Agnihotri, Ad

Mr. Abbinay Mukerii, Add

Ms. Swikriti Singhania, Adv. Mr. Santosh Krishnan, Adv.

Mr. Maninder Singh, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Kanika Agnihotri, Adv. Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.

SLP 1369/2014 Mr. Ravinder Narain, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Aggarwal, Adv. Ms. Malika Joshi, Adv.

Ms. Shravani Shekhar, Adv.

Mr. Rajan Narain, Adv.

SLP(C).../2014

[CC 1647/2014] Mr. Arvind Verma, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kohli, Adv. Ms. Deepika Shori, Adv. Mr. Kunal Verma, Adv.

SLP(C)../2014

[CC 2686-2688/2014] Ms. Jaspreet Sarin, Adv.

Mr. Chirag Kher, Adv. for M/s. Dua Associates, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Mohan Jain, A.S.G. Mr. Deepak Jain, Adv. Mr. D.K. Thakur, Adv. Mr. N.K. Karhail, Adv. Mr. S.N. Terdal, Adv.

SLP 1152/2014 (R-4)

Mr. Deepak Agawal, Adv.

State of HP

Mr. Suryanarayana Singh, A.A.G.

Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv.

SLP 2142-44/2014

(R-3)

Mr. Anil Kumar Chandel, Adv.

Mr. Abhay Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Shadan Farast, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

Mr. Mohan Jain, learned Additional Solicitor General for the Union of India, prays for time for filing counter affidavit. Same may be done within two weeks.

Two letters have been circulated - one by Mr. Dheeraj Nair, advocate for the petitioner in S.L.P. (Civil) No. 1152 of 2014 and the other, by Mr. Siddharth Singla, advocate for the petitioner in S.L.P. (Civil) Nos. 2142-2144 of 2014, praying for time for filing rejoinder affidavits. Same may be done within two weeks thereafter.

List the matters after four weeks.

Interim order shall continue until next date.

|(Rajesh Dham) |Court Master |(Renu Diwan) |Court Master