BEFORE LD. REGISTRAR COURT NO: 1
ITEM NO: 19

SECTION:XIV IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

<u>PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 2146/2014,</u> 13686/15 & 13687-13689/2015

RETAILORS ASSOCIATION OF INDIA

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

STATE OF H.P. & ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The Office Report on Default in SLP (C) No. 2146/14 and 13587-13689/15 above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers on 07.10.2016 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Four weeks' time is granted to the petitioner to comply with the Office Report dated 20.09.2016, otherwise the Special Leave Petitions shall stand dismissed qua the unserved respondents and any application for restoration shall be entertained only on payment of Rs. 1000/- to be deposited with the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee."

SLP(C) No. 2146/2014

It is submitted that as directed above, SLP against unserved Respondent No. 6 has been dismissed vide Hon'ble Judge-in-chambers Order dated 07.10.2016 and cause title has been amended accordingly. Counsel appearing for Respondent Nos. 1-2 and 4 has not filed counter-affidavit so far. No one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 3 and 5 though served with notice.

Service is complete.

SLP(C) No. 13686/2015

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not taken any steps in respect of unserved Respondent Nos. 4 to 6 so far. Counsel appearing for Respondent Nos. 1-2 has filed counter-affidavit. Counsel appearing for Respondent No. 3 has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service is not complete in respect of Respondent Nos. 4 to 6.

SLP(C) Nos. 13687-13689/2015

It is submitted that SLP against unserved Respondent nos. 5 to 8 in SLP (C) Nos. 13687-13688 of 2015 and unserved Respondent nos. 3 to 6 in SLP © No. 13689/15 and has been dismissed vide Hon'ble Judge-in-chambers Order dated 07.10.2016 and cause title has been amended accordingly. Counsel appearing for Respondent nos. 1-2 in all the matters and Respondent No. 3 in SLP (C) Nos. 13687-13688/15 has not filed counter-affidavit so far. No one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 4 in SLP (C) nos. 13687-13688 of 2015 though served with notice.

Service is complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 6th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

- 1. Mr. Abhinav Mukherjee, Adv Ch. No.
- 2. M/s. Dua Associates, Adv Ch. No.
- 3. Ms. Pragati Neekhra, Adv Ch. No.
- 4. Mr. Shadan Farasat, Adv Ch. No.
- 5. Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Adv Ch. No.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

P-1/NK