BEFORE REGISTRAR COURT NO. 1
ITEM NO. 43

SECTION:XIV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 13686/2015 and 13687-89/2015

National Restaurant Association of India etc. ... Petitioners

Versus

State of Himachal Pradesh & Ors. etc.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07.12.2016 alongwith other connected matters, when the court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"SLP(C)No. 2146/2014

Opportunity to respondent nos. 1, 2 and 4 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

None appears for respondent nos. 3 and 5 despite due service.

The special leave petition against respondent no. 6 has already been dismissed vide order of Hon'ble Judge-in-chambers dated 07.10.2016.

As such, to be processed for listing along with other tagged matters as and when get ready. $\underline{\text{SLP}(C)}$ No. $\underline{13686/2015}$

Respondent nos. 1 and 2 have already filed counter affidavit. Respondent no. 3 to file counter affidavit within four weeks' time.

Last opportunity is granted to learned counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps for service of notice on respondent nos. 4 to 6 within two weeks' time and notice thereafter be issued. SLP(C) No. 13687-13689/2015

Opportunity to respondent nos. 1 and 2 in all the matters and respondent no. 3 in SLP(C)Nos. 13687-13688/2015 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

None appears for respondent no. 4 in SLP(C)Nos. 13687-13688/2015 despite due service.

The special leave petition against respondent nos. 3 to 6 in SLP(C)No. 13689/2015 and respondent nos. 5 to 8 in SLP(C)Nos. 13687-13688 of 2015 has been dismissed vide Hon'ble Judge-in-chambers order dated 07.10.2016.

To be processed for listing along with other tagged matters as and when get ready.

List again on 25.01.2017."

SLP(C) No. 13686/2015

It is submitted that as directed above, fresh show-cause notice to Respondent Nos. 5 and 6 was issued on 30.12.2016 by Regd. A.D. as per India Post Tracking report notice has been delivered to Respondent Nos. 5 & 6 but no one has entered appearance so far. Mr. Mansoor Ali, Advocate, has already filed Vakalatnama / Memo of Appearance on Respondent No. 4. Counsel appearing for Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 has not filed Counter Affidavit so far. Counsel appearing for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 has already filed Counter Affidavit.

SLP(C) Nos. 13687-13689/2015

It is submitted that counsel appearing for Respondent Nos. 1-2 in all the matters and Respondent No. 3 in SLP(C) Nos. 13687-13688/2015 has not filed counter-affidavit so far. No one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 4 in SLP(C) Nos. 13687-13688 of though served with notice.

Service is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 24th DAY OF JANUARY, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

COPY TO:

- 1. M/s. Dua Associates, Advocate,
- 2. Ms. Pragati Neekhra, Advocate,
- 3. Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Advocate
- 4. Mr. Kunal Verma, Advocate,
- 5. Mr. Mansoor Ali, Advocate,

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.